The accounting policies set out in Note 2 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended
March 31, 2011 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2011, the comparative
information presented in these financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2010 and in preparation of an opening IFRS
Statement of Financial Position at January 1, 2010 (the Company’s Date of Transition) and as at December 31, 2010.

There have been no changes to these accounting policies during the six months ended June 30, 2011.

 Second Quarter Report – June 30, 2011

discover  develop  operate   Page 58 of 62

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share and per share amounts

Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position Reconciliation – June 30, 2010

  June 30, 2010

notes*
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
IFRS Re-

classifications IFRS
ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  $25,895 $   - $   - $25,895
  Marketable securities   202 - - 202
  Trade and other receivables (i) 35,903 - 5,614 41,517
  Taxes receivable (i) 6,375 - (6,375) -
  Inventory  (d)(f(3)) 20,489 77 - 20,566
  Derivative instrument assets and margin deposits  4,721 - - 4,721
  Prepaid expenses and deposits (i) - - 761 761
  Deferred income taxes (h)(f(6)) 2,649 - (2,649) -
  96,234 77 (2,649) 93,662
Derivative Instrument Assets and Margin Deposits  9,836 - - 9,836
Mineral Properties  (a)(b)(c)(f(1)(2)(4)) 257,258 1,654 - 258,912
Future Site Reclamation Deposits (i) 6,599 - (6,599) -
Deferred Income Taxes  (g)(h)(f(5)(6)) 5,382 (767) 2,649 7,264
Other Assets  (i) 315 - 6,599 6,914
   $375,624 $964 $   - $376,588
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
  Trade and other payables  $20,495 $   - $   - $20,495
  Taxes payable  5,810 - - 5,810
  Derivative instrument liabilities   5,671 - - 5,671
  Current portion of non-current debt   1,269 - - 1,269
  Current portion of future site reclamation provisions  (b)(f(4)) 844 8 - 852
  Deferred income taxes (h)(f(6)) 4,307 - (4,307) -
  38,396 8 (4,307) 34,097
Derivative Instrument Liabilities   554 - - 554
Non-Current Debt   1,252 - - 1,252
Future Site Reclamation Provisions  (b)(f(4)) 14,076 6,612 - 20,688
Deferred Income Taxes  (f(5)(6))(g)(h) 41,504 181 4,307 45,992
  95,782 6,801 - 102,583
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share Capital  (e) 106,846 (1,248) - 105,598
Share Option Reserve   10,368 107 - 10,475
Currency Translation Adjustment (a) - 256 - 256
Retained Earnings  (e) 162,628 (4,952) - 157,676
  279,842 (5,837) - 274,005
  $375,624 $964 $   - $376,588

*Refer to Note 28 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

 Second Quarter Report – June 30, 2011

discover  develop  operate   Page 59 of 62

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share and per share amounts

Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income Reconciliation – June 30, 2010

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

notes*
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
Re-

classifications IFRS
Revenue (i) $53,528 $   - $(93) $53,435
Cost of Sales (c)(f(2))(i) (43,372) 1,528 (6,801) (48,645)
Income from Mine Operations  10,156 1,528 (6,894) 4,790

Expenses
  Mineral property holding costs (i) 531 - (531) -
  Depletion and depreciation  (d)(i) 6,390 410 (6,800) -
  General and administration (i) 1,422 - (3,217) (1,795)
  Share based compensation  (i) (3,093) 107 2,986 -
  Accretion of future site reclamation costs
   and interest on non-current debt (b)(c)(f(4))(i) 282 (78) (204) -
  Other interest (i) 52 - (52) -
  Interest on long term debt (i) 23 - (23) -
  Foreign exchange loss (gain) (a)(i) (823) 135 688 -
  4,784 574 (7,153) (1,795)
Finance Costs (i) - - 10,795 10,795
Realized and unrealized gains on derivative instruments (i) 11,085 - (11,085) -
Other Income (i) (15) - 31 16
Income before Taxes  16,442 954 - 17,396
Income and Mining Taxes   (g)(h) (3,486) (314) - (3,800)
Net Income Attributable to Equity
 Shareholders of the Company  12,956 640 - 13,596

Other Comprehensive Income –
  currency translation adjustment (a) - 732 - 732
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable
  to Equity Shareholders of the Company  $12,956 $1,372 $   - $14,328

Income Per Share
  Basic   $0.36   $0.38
  Diluted  $0.35   $0.37

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
Basic  36,204,404   36,204,404
Diluted   36,930,143   36,930,143

*Refer to Note 28 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

 Second Quarter Report – June 30, 2011

discover  develop  operate   Page 60 of 62

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share and per share amounts

Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income Reconciliation – June 30, 2010

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

notes*
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
Re-

classifications IFRS
Revenue (i) $122,899 $   - $(144) $122,755
Cost of Sales (c)(f(2))(i) (91,243) 2,073 (12,499) (101,669)
Income from Mine Operations  31,656 2,073 (12,643) 21,086

Expenses
  Mineral property holding costs (i) 859 - (859) -
  Depletion and depreciation  (d)(i) 12,368 132 (12,500) -
  General and administration (i) 2,464 - 8,940 11,404
  Share based compensation  (i) 7,678 107 (7,785) -
  Accretion of future site reclamation costs
   and interest on non-current debt (b)(c)(f(4))(i) 779 (217) (562) -
  Other interest (i) 229 - (229) -
  Interest on long term debt (i) 194 - (194) -
  Foreign exchange loss (gain) (a)(i) (226) 62 164 -
  24,345 84 (13,025) 11,404
Finance Costs (i) - - 9,626 9,626
Realized and unrealized gains on derivative instruments (i) 10,022 - (10,022) -
Other Income (i) 59 - 14 73
Income before Taxes  17,392 1,989 - 19,381
Income and Mining Taxes   (g)(h) (6,925) (547) - (7,472)
Net Income Attributable to Equity
 Shareholders of the Company  10,467 1,442 - 11,909

Other Comprehensive Income –
  currency translation adjustment (a) - 256 - 256
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable
  to Equity Shareholders of the Company  $10,467 $1,698 $   - $12,165

Income Per Share
  Basic   $0.29   $0.34
  Diluted  $0.29   $0.33

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
Basic  35,501,628   35,501,628
Diluted   36,171,623   36,171,623

*Refer to Note 28 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

 Second Quarter Report – June 30, 2011

discover  develop  operate   Page 61 of 62

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share and per share amounts

Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows Reconciliation – June 30, 2010

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
Re-

classifications IFRS
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Net Income before taxes   $12,956 $640 $3,800 $17,396
 Items not affecting cash flows  (4,985) 888 (4,795) (8,892)
  7,971 1,528 (995) 8,504
 Net change in non cash operating working capital balances  5,779 - 3,717 9,496
 Income and mining taxes paid  - - (2,722) (2,722)
Cash provided by operating activities  13,750 1,528 - 15,278

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash used in financing activities  (1,998) - - (1,998)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used in investing activities  (12,157) (1,528) - (13,685)

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE ON CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  690 - - 690

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 285 - - 285
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 25,610 - - 25,610
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $25,895 $   - $   - $25,895

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
Re-

classifications IFRS
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Net Income before taxes   $10,467 $1,442 $7,472 $19,381
 Items not affecting cash flows  7,563 631 (2,356) 5,838
  18,030 2,073 5,116 25,219
 Net change in non cash operating working capital balances  6,080 - 4,823 10,903
 Income and mining taxes paid  - - (9,939) (9,939)
Cash provided by operating activities  24,110 2,073 - 26,183

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash used in financing activities  (1,563) - - (1,563)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used in investing activities  (20,748) (2,073) - (22,821)

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE ON
  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  242 - - 242

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,041 - - 2,041
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 23,854 - - 23,854
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $25,895 $   -   $   - $25,895

 Second Quarter Report – June 30, 2011

discover  develop  operate   Page 62 of 62

Imperial Metals Corporation
580 Hornby Street, Suite 200
Vancouver, BC V6C 3B6
604.669.8959
604.488.2657 investor relations

info@imperialmetals.com
www.imperialmetals.com

TSX:III

DIRECTORS  AUDITORS
Brian Kynoch   Deloitte & Touche LLP
Pierre Lebel, Chairman 1/2/3